

Nos. 18-15144; 18-15166; 18-15255

Argued October 19, 2018 before Judges Wallace, Kleinfeld, and Graber

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE**

Mark L. Rienzi

Eric C. Rassbach

Lori H. Windham

Diana M. Verm

Chase T. Harrington*

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-0095

**Admitted in Colorado;*

supervised by firm members

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The new rule.....	2
II. The final rule does not moot this appeal.....	3
A. The IFR’s validity remains a live issue even after promulgation of a final rule.....	4
B. Standing is fully briefed and is reviewable in this Court.....	10
III. In the alternative, the Court should hold the case in abeyance.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
ADDENDUM.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. CAB</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Bunker Ltd. P’ship</i> , 820 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1987)	3, 8
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Enrico’s, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 730 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	3

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 5

Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 3

Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. State of Md.,
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 11, 12

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7

S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC,
219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 7

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 10

Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974)..... 4, 8

Syed v. M-I, LLC,
853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 4

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 10-11

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
830 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 3

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 7

Other Authorities

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 7

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 7

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) 7

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 2

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 2
